

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

DALE ZUSI, an individual; VICKI DE LA
TORRE, an individual; and SYDNEY
GORDON, an individual,
Appellants,

vs.

STEVE SISOLAK, in his capacity of
Governor of the State of Nevada; and
AARON FORD, in his capacity as
Attorney General of the State of
Nevada,
Respondents.

Electronically Filed
Mar 26 2019 06:45 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Supreme Court No. 77035

District Court No. A-17-762975-W

On Appeal from The Eighth Judicial
District Court of Clark County, Nevada

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

MARK FERRARIO (NV Bar No. 1625)
TAMI COWDEN (NV Bar No. 8994)
GREENBERG TRAUERIG, LLP
10845 Griffith Peak Dr., Suite 600
Las Vegas, NV 89135
(702) 972-3773

DEEPAK GUPTA
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional statement.....	3
Routing statement.....	3
Issues presented for review.....	3
Statement of the case	4
Statement of facts	5
I. The national background-check framework.....	5
II. Nevada’s point-of-contact status and passage of the Background Check Act	8
III. Governor Sandoval’s failure to implement the law	12
IV. The decision below.....	15
Summary of argument	17
Standards of review.....	21
Argument	21
I. The provisions of the Background Check Act requiring that criminal background checks be conducted by the FBI are severable.....	21
A. The remaining portions of the Background Check Act can be given legal effect.	22
B. The remaining portions of the Background Check Act accord with the voters’ intent in passing the Act.	23
1. The primary subject of the Background Check Act is ensuring that criminal background checks are conducted by someone before unlicensed firearms sales occur	25
2. The severability provision contained in the Background Check Act reflects the voters’ intent to enact the statute even absent invalid provisions.....	30

3.	Public policy favors enforcing the valid portions of the Background Check Act.....	32
4.	Severing the invalid portion of the Background Check Act avoids constitutional concerns	33
II.	In the alternative, if the FBI background-check provision is enforceable, then the district court abused its discretion in denying mandamus.	34
	Conclusion.....	39
	Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bower v. Repsher</i> , 2 Walk. 387 (Penn. 1883).....	31
<i>Buzz Stew, LLC v. City of North Las Vegas</i> , 124 Nev. 224 (2008).....	21
<i>Citizens Clean Elections Commission v. Myers</i> , 196 Ariz. 516 (2000)	33
<i>Davis v. Burton</i> , 278 P.2d 213 (Mont. 1954).....	31
<i>Fisk Tire Co. v. Lanstrum</i> , 30 P.2d 84 (Mont. 1934).....	31
<i>Flamingo Paradise Gaming, LLC v. Chanos</i> , 125 Nev. 502 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Home v. Mesquite</i> , 120 Nev. 700 (2004).....	31
<i>Hood v. Perry</i> , 75 Ga. 310 (1885)	31
<i>Howard v. American Boiler Co.</i> , 68 Ill. App. 566 (1896)	31
<i>International Game Technology, Inc. v. Second Judicial District Court</i> , 124 Nev. 193 (2008).....	34
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 117 Nev. 116 (2001).....	21
<i>Johnson v. Wells Fargo Bank National Ass'n</i> , 382 P.3d 914 (Nev. 2016)	21
<i>Kay v. Nunez</i> , 122 Nev. 1100 (2006).....	21
<i>Nevada Department of Public Safety v. Coley</i> , 368 P.3d 758 (Nev. 2016)	35

<i>Nevadans for the Protection of Property Rights, Inc. v. Heller</i> , 122 Nev. 894 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 68 Ala. 535 (1881).....	31
<i>Rogers v. Heller</i> , 117 Nev. 169 (2001).....	33
<i>Sierra Pacific Power v. State Department of Taxation</i> , 130 Nev. 940 (2014).....	22, 24
<i>State ex rel. Mackenzie v. Casteel</i> , 11 N.E. 219 (Ind. 1887)	31
<i>State of Nevada Employees Association v. Daines</i> , 108 Nev. 15 (1992).....	20, 35
<i>State v. Dickerson</i> , 113 P. 105 (Nev. 1910)	20, 37
<i>State v. Gracey</i> , 11 Nev. 223 (1876).....	34

Statutes, Bills, and Constitutional Provisions

18 U.S.C. § 922	15, 37
Cal. Penal Code §§ 27545, 27850–28070	7
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-112.....	7
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 29-33, 29-36l, 29-37a	7
D.C. Code Ann. § 7-2505.02	7
Del. Code tit. 11, § 1448B.....	7
Del. Code tit. 24, § 904A	7
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 898	7
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00	7
Nev. Const. art. 5, § 7	35, 38
NRS 34.160.....	34

NRS 202.254(3)(a).....	11
Nevada S.B. 143, 80th Leg. (2019)	23
Nevada S.B. 221, 77th Leg. (2013)	8
Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.435	7
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 11-47-35 to 11-47-35.2	7
Rev. Code Wash. § 9.41.113.....	7
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.113.....	8
Federal Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 25.1	5
28 C.F.R. § 25.2	5, 36
28 C.F.R. § 25.6	5
Other Authorities	
<i>Invalid</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary, https://bit.ly/2MjQ42g	31
<i>Invalid</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://bit.ly/2jMMlgc	31
<i>Permanent Brady State Lists</i> , Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives, https://bit.ly/2FB44Tx	6, 8
<i>NICS</i> , Fed. Bureau of Investigations, https://bit.ly/2TqF1el	5
